each nonlawyer employee who was, is, or becomes an employee of the named insured, but 
only while acting within the scope of employment on behalf of the named insured at the time 
of such employment. 

III. Special Benefits 

1. Claim Expenses. 

a. The first two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) of claim expenses incurred by us for each 
claim shall not be subject to the deductible and shall erode the limits of liability. 

b. If the "each claim" limit of liability stated in the Declarations is less than five hundred thousand 
dollars ($500,000), the first one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) of claim expenses paid

[...]

above is subject to the deductible and is 
in addition to, and shall not erode, the limits of liability. 

c. If the "each claim" limit of liability stated in the Declarations is at least five hundred thousand 
dollars ($500,000) but is less than two million dollars ($2,000,000), the first two hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($250,000) of claim expenses paid in excess of the amount set forth in 
Subparagraph a. above is subject to the deductible and is in addition to, and shall not erode, 
the limits of liability. 

d. If the "each claim" limit of liability stated in the Declarations is two million dollars ($2,000,000)

[...]

disciplinary proceeding at our address stated in the Declarations, but no later than sixty (60) 
days after the expiration of the policy period. No extended reporting period shall be available 
as respects coverage for disciplinary proceedings. 

The most we will reimburse you for any one disciplinary proceeding is twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000). The most we will reimburse during the policy period, if applicable, for all 
disciplinary proceedings is one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) in the aggregate. Any 
reimbursement made pursuant to this provision shall not be subject to a deductible and shall be in

[...]

terms and conditions we specify as respects such arbitration or mediation, we will reduce the 
deductible stated in the Declarations by fifty percent (50%). However, in the case of mediation, the 
maximum dollar amount by which the deductible will be reduced under this special benefit is two 
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500). 

5. Subpoena Assistance.  

In the event you receive a subpoena during the policy period for the production of documents or 
to compel testimony, we will, upon your request, have the right and obligation to select counsel to 
provide legal advice and representation to you with respect to the subpoena.

[...]

No extended reporting period shall be available as respects coverage for subpoena assistance. 

The maximum aggregate amount payable for all such legal fees covered under this special benefit, 
regardless of the number of subpoenas or how many of you receive subpoenas, shall be twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000) in the aggregate. Such fees incurred under this additional coverage 
provision shall not be subject to a deductible and shall be in addition to the limits of liability set forth 
in the Declarations. 

Any notice you give to us of such subpoena shall be deemed notification of a potential claim under